Decision No. 50898

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

VIRGIL A. ROOME, doing business as Ducor Telephone Company, a sole proprietorship, and

DUCOR TELEPHONE COMPANY, a corporation,

for an order authorizing:

- a) Virgil A. Roome to sell and Ducor Telephone Company, a corporation, to purchase the properties owned by him and consisting of the Ducor Telephone Company;
- b) Virgil A. Roome to withdraw from the public utility telephone business;
- c) Ducor Telephone Company, a corporation, to engage in the public utility telephone business now being conducted by Virgil A. Roome;
- d) Ducor Telephone Company, a corporation, to issue stock; and
- c) Ducor Telephone Company, a corporation, to execute and deliver a conditional sales contract.

Application No. 35824 (First Supplemental)

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Whereas, the Commission by Decision No. 50658, dated October 19, 1954, authorized Ducor Telephone Company to execute a conditional sales contract with Stromberg-Carlson Company providing for payments aggregating \$12,719.87 over a period of 60 months for the purchase of telephone equipment; and,

Whereas, Ducor Telephone Company now reports that arrangements have been made for the inclusion in the contract of additional amounts aggregating \$608.69 to cover California sales tax, installation costs and a newer type of carrier terminals, bringing the total contract price up to \$13,328.56 instead of \$12,719.87; and,

Whereas, the company has requested a supplemental order authorizing the execution of the contract in the higher total amount; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 50658, dated October 19, 1954, be, and it hereby is, amended so as to permit Ducor Telephone Company to enter into an amended conditional sales contract with Stromberg-Carlson Company for the purchase of equipment providing for the payment of not exceeding \$13,328.56, with a 10% down payment and with deferred balances payable in 60 consecutive monthly installments commencing April 15, 1955, the first 59 of which installments shall be in the amount of \$200 each and the 60th and final installment in the amount of \$195.70, it being the opinion of the Commission that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the execution of the amended conditional sales contract herein authorized is reasonably required by applicant for the purposes specified herein, and that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income.

This first supplemental order will become effective upon the date hereof. .

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 21th day of December, 1954.

resident

esideit

e lustremer

Commissioners